## 504477231 07/27/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4523933

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CLEAR SEA, LTD.	07/14/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SIGNET JEWELERS BRANDS LIMITED		
Street Address:	IMPERIAL PLACE 3		
Internal Address:	MAXWELL ROAD		
City:	BOREHAMWOOD, HERTFORDSHIRE		
State/Country:	ENGLAND		
Postal Code:	WD6 1JN		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29591863
Application Number:	29561476
Application Number:	29547476

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (801)799-5700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (801) 799-5800

Email: csking@hollandhart.com
Correspondent Name: JOSHUA N. RANDALL

Address Line 1: 222 SOUTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 2200

Address Line 2: HOLLAND & HART

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	81384.0723
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSHUA N RANDALL
SIGNATURE:	/Joshua N. Randall/
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2017

**Total Attachments: 3** 

504477231

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 043120 FRAME: 0234

source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 043120 FRAME: 0235

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment, effective as of July 14, 2017 (this "Assignment"), is entered into by and between, on the one hand, Clear Sea, Ltd., a limited company organized under the laws of the Republic of Mauritius with a place of business at 19th Floor, Newton Tower, Sir William Newton Street, Port Louis, Republic of Mauritius ("Assignor") and, on the other hand, Signet Jewelers Brands Limited, a private limited company organized under the laws of the United Kingdom, with a place of business at Imperial Place 3, Maxwell Road, Borehamwood, Hertfordshire, England, WD6 1JN. ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain new and useful improvements as described and/or claimed in the issued patents set forth in Schedule A, attached hereto (the "Patent Documents");

WHEREAS, as used herein, the "Inventions" means: (a) the Patent Documents; (b) any inventions which are disclosed but not claimed in the Patent Documents; (c) any and all applications which claim priority to the Patent Documents or that the Patent Documents claim priority to, including but not limited to any and all provisionals, non-provisionals, utility, design, continuations, divisionals, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue, or any other applications; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the Inventions pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Purchase and Cooperation Agreement dated July 14, 2017, among Assignor, STERLING JEWELERS, INC., AMARUSSEIN INVESTMENTS LUXEMBOURG S.a.r.L., and Jean Paul Tolkowsky.

NOW, for good and valuable consideration received from the Assignee, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to the Assignee each of the Assignor's entire and respective right, title and interest in and to the Inventions, and the Assignor authorizes and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all patents for the Inventions to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, for the same consideration, the Assignor covenants that when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment; the Assignor will disclose, or cause to be disclosed, all facts known to the Assignor relating to the Inventions and their histories; the Assignor will testify in all legal proceedings, and do everything possible which the Assignee may reasonably consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent and intellectual property protection for the Invention, including but not limited to executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, as necessary, and the Assignor appoints the Assignee as the Assignor's attorney in fact with power to execute on the Assignor appoints the and all documents necessary to carry out the terms of this Assignment. The Assignor covenants with the Assignee that the Assignor has made no other assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property conveyed here, and that the Assignor has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest as expressed in this Assignment.

1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR: CLEAR SEA, LTD:

Name:

Title:

ASSIGNEE: SIGNET JÉWELERS BRANDS LIMITED

Name:

Title:

# Schedule A Patents & Design Registrations

Design Title	Patent / Design	Country	Current Owner/Design er	Application No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
A Cut Diamond	Design	Australia	Clear Sea Ltd.	201614978	201614978	9/19/2016
PRINCESS CUT DIAMOND	Design	Canada	Clear Sea Ltd.	163861	163861	4/25/2016
DIAMOND Love 100 10 HA	Design	Canada	Clear Sea Ltd.	167979	167979	11/30/2016
	Design	EU	Clear Sea Ltd.	002182154-0001	002182154-0001	2/27/2013
Diamonds	Design	EÚ	Clear Sea Ltd	003367564-0001	003367564-0001	6/9/2016
LOVE 100 10 HA	Design	EU	Clear Sea Ltd.	003065499-0001	003065499-0001	4/12/2016
100 Princess Triple Very High Diamond	Design	UK	Clear Sea Ltd.	6000418	6000418	9/8/2016
Cut Gemstone (100 Princess Triple Very High Diamond)	Patent	USA	Clear Sea Ltd.	29/591,863		
Cut Gemstone	Patent	USA	Clear Sea Ltd.	29/561,476		
Love 100 Diamond Princess Cut	Patent	USA	Clear Sea Ltd.	29/547,476	D789,239	June 13, 2017

10270117 v3

**PATENT REEL: 043120 FRAME: 0238** 

RECORDED: 07/27/2017